PROCLAMATION

Seal No. 911 of 1981.

L.S. By the President of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana.

L. F. S. Burnham, President

WHEREAS it is provided by article 80(1) of the Constitution that members of the National Congress of Local Democratic Organs shall be elected by and from among the members of such local democratic organs as may be prescribed by Parliament;

AND WHEREAS it is provided by section 34(1) of the Local Democratic Organs Act, 1980 that, subject to subsection (2) thereof, the National Congress of Local Democratic Organs shall consist of twenty members, two of whom shall be elected by each regional democratic council in accordance with the provisions of sections 35 to 42 (inclusive) of the said Act;

AND WHEREAS it is provided further by article 80(2) of the Constitution that elections of members of the National Congress of Local Democratic Organs shall be held at such times as the President may appoint by proclamation:

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the provisions of the said article 80(2) I hereby appoint the 17th day of January, 1981, as the day on which e'ections of the aforesaid twenty members of the National Congress of Local Democratic Organs shall be held by regional democratic councils.

Given under my hand and the Seal of Guyana at Georgetown, Guyana, this 9th day of January, 1981, and in the twelfth year of the Republic.

By the President's Command

C. E. Douglas. Secretary to the Office of the President.